

No. 12-145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PERSONHOOD OKLAHOMA,
Petitioner,
V.
BRITTANY MAYS BARBER, ET. AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
AND THE ADOPTION LAW FIRM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SAMUEL J. McLURE
THE ADOPTION LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 2396
Montgomery, AL 36102
(334) 612-3406
sam@theadoptionfirm.com
*Counsel for The Adoption
Law Firm*

**Counsel of Record*
August 31, 2012

ROY S. MOORE
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ*
JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL
LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
bdupre@morallaw.org
*Counsel for Foundation
for Moral Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	.2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT NEGLECTED ITS DUTY AS AN ARBITER OF THE CONSTITUTION TO JUDGE THE PERSONHOOD AMEND- MENT ACCORDING TO THE CONSTITUTION, THE SUPREME LAW OF THE LAND	4
A. The Constitution is the “supreme Law of the Land.”.....	5
B. According to the Constitution, IP 395 is Plainly Constitutional	7
C. The Constitution Does Not Designate the Supreme Court as the Sole Arbiter of the Constitution.....	10

II. THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT'S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE STATES' AND THE PEOPLE'S POWER TO PROTECT THE LIFE, DIGNITY, AND PERSONHOOD OF PREBORN CHILDREN.....	16
III. THE HOLY BIBLE RECOGNIZES THE PERSONHOOD OF THE PREBORN CHILD	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Ankrom v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2011 WL 3781258 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 26, 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	17
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)	6, 7
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2012 WL 1760204 (Ala. May 18, 2012).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 395, State Question No. 761</i> , 2012 OK 42, __ P.3d __ (Okla. Apr. 30, 2012).....	4
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , No. CR-09-0485 (Ala. Crim. App. Sept. 23, 2011) (unpublished)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5, 11, 15
<i>Mack v. Carmack</i> , 79 So. 3d 597 (Ala. 2011)	20
<i>Patterson v. State of Kentucky</i> , 97 U.S. 501 (1878)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905)	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	17
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	17

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

Ala. Code 1975 § 13A-6-1	19
Ala. Code 1975 § 26-15-3.2	19
Ala. Code 1975 § 26-22-1	18
Ala. Const. 1901, § 1	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17
U.S. Const. art. II	11
U.S. Const. art. III.....	10
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	5, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) (Univ. Chi. Facsimile Ed. 1979).....	16
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (1776).....	1

John Eidsmoe, <i>God and Caesar: Biblical Faith and Political Action</i> (1997)	23
<i>Genesis</i> 2:7 (KJV).....	25
<i>Genesis</i> 9:19 (KJV).....	24
<i>Genesis</i> 17:25 (KJV).....	24
<i>Genesis</i> 25:21-26 (KJV).....	23
<i>Isaiah</i> 49:1 (KJV).....	24
Andrew Jackson, “Veto Message, July 10, 1832,” <i>3 Compilation of Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (J.D. Richardson ed. 1897).....	13-14
Thomas Jefferson, 9 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Paul Leicester Ford, ed., 1898).....	15
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Abigail Adams, Sept. 11, 1804, in 11 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Albert Ellery Bergh, ed., 1907).....	12-13
<i>Jeremiah</i> 1:5 (KJV).....	24-25
<i>Job</i> 3:3 (KJV)	24
<i>Job</i> 10:18 (KJV)	25
<i>Luke</i> 1 (KJV)	23, 24
<i>Luke</i> 5:22 (KJV)	24
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821 3 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865).....	6

James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Ohio Univ. Press, 1985) (1893)	12
<i>Psalm</i> 51:5 (KJV).....	25
<i>Psalm</i> 139:13 (KJV).....	24
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840)	6
<i>2 Timothy</i> 3:15 (KJV)	23
George Washington, "Farewell Address 1796," 1 <i>Compilation of Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (J.D. Richardson ed. 1897).....	12
